Healthcare cost trend rates 9 percent for 2019 decreasing 0.25 percent 7.5 percent for 2019 decreasing 0.25 percent
each year for the next 4 years to 8.0 percent in 2023 each year for the next 4 years to 6.5 percent in 2023

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to change in the discount rate

The following presents the ElectriCities net OPEB liability at December 31, 2019, as well as what the
ElectriCities net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6%) or
1% higher (8%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $642,766 287,922$   ($425,142)

2019

ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

33

Note H.  Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to change in the healthcare cost trend rate

The following represents the ElectriCities net OPEB liability at December 31,2019 and 2018, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were to calculate healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower
or 1% higher than the assumed healthcare cost trend rate:

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (471,661)   287,922   698,676

2019

As of December 31, 2019, and 2018, the components of the net OPEB liability measured as of
December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2018 4,350,370$ 4,217,970$   132,400$
Changes for the Year:
   Service cost 39,844 -   39,844
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 300,062 -   300,062
   Difference between expected and actual experience -   -   -
   Changes of assumptions -   -   -
   Contributions -   -   0
   Net investment income -   220,056   (220,056)
   Benefit payments (212,212) (212,060) (152)
   Administrative expenses -   (35,824) 35,824
Net changes 127,694 (27,828) 155,522
Balances at December 31, 2019 4,478,064$ 4,190,142$   287,922$

Increase (Decrease)
2019

ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

34

Note H.  Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2017 6,984,087$   -$   6,984,087$
Changes for the Year:
   Service cost 90,331 -   90,331
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 240,182 -   240,182
   Difference between expected and actual experience (87,976) -   (87,976)
   Changes of assumptions (2,665,198) -   (2,665,198)
   Contributions -   211,056 (211,056)
   Net investment income -   -   -
   Benefit payments (211,056) (211,056) -
   Change in net position -   4,217,970 (4,217,970)
Net changes (2,633,717) 4,217,970 (6,851,687)
Balances at December 31, 2018 4,350,370$   4,217,970$   132,400$

Increase (Decrease)
2018

Changes of assumptions

 The discount rate of 7.00% has not changed in 2019 and 2018 and reflects the ultimate assets
allocation expected rate of return for the OPEB plan. The mortality table has not changed and reflects the
most recent projection scale from the RP-2014 scale to the MP-2018 scale. Medical claims cost and rates
were changes based on most recent experience and changed to the current schedule.

 At December 31, 2019 and 2018, ElectriCities reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: